

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2017

NO. _____

BRIAN GENE MCCOY,

PETITIONER,

-vs.-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Neil Fulton, Federal Public Defender, *Counsel of Record*
Rachael Steenholdt, On the Petition
Office of the Federal Public Defender
Districts of South Dakota and North Dakota
101 South Pierre Street, Third Floor
Pierre, South Dakota 57501
Telephone: 605-224-0009; Fax: 605-224-0010

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
List of Parties	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition	4
I. The circuits are split on whether the residual clause in 18 U.S.C. § 924(c) is void for vagueness under <i>Johnson</i> , making this case ripe for review.	4
II. This case should be held in abeyance pending the Court’s decision in <i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , <i>Davis v. United States</i> , <i>Prickett v. United States</i> , and <i>Taylor v. United States</i> , all of which raise the issue of whether the language of the § 924(c) residual clause is void for vagueness.....	8

- A. *Sessions v. Dimaya* will determine whether 18 U.S.C. § 16(b), a statute that is virtually identical to 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B), is unconstitutionally vague. Holding the case in abeyance would be proper to consider the further guidance the opinion in that case will inevitably provide. 8
- B. Several cert petitions are pending to determine whether § 924(c)'s residual clause is unconstitutional. 9

Conclusion 10

Appendix

- Appendix A Eighth Circuit Judgment
- Appendix B District Court Order Denying Motion to Vacate under 28 U.S.C. § 2255
- Appendix C District Court Judgment
- Appendix D Eighth Circuit Order Denying Petition for Rehearing

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Baptiste v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 841 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Dimaya v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Golicov v. Lynch</i> , 837 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	i, 3, 5, 9
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015)	7
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 137 S. Ct. 31 (2016).....	i, 7
<i>Shuti v. Lynch</i> , 828 F.3d 440 (6th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>United States v. Cardena</i> , 842 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2016)	6, 9
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 677 F. App'x 933 (5th Cir. 2017)	6, 9
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Longoria</i> , 831 F.3d 670 (5th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 832 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 38 F.3d 977 (8th Cir. 1994)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Prickett</i> , 839 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2016)	3, 6, 9
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 814 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2016)	6, 9
<i>United States v. Vivas–Ceja</i> , 808 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2015).....	7

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	Page
U.S. Const. amend. V	2
18 U.S.C. § 16(b)	2, 6, 7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	2, 5, 8
18 U.S.C. § 1112	3
18 U.S.C. § 1152(a)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 2255	1, 3
